59G-5.110 Claims Payment.

(1)(a) The agency provides eligible individuals with access to Medicaid services and goods by direct payment to the Medicaid provider upon submission of a payable claim to the fiscal agent contractor. Except as provided for by law or federal regulation, payments for services rendered or goods supplied shall be made by direct payment to the provider except that payments may be made in the name of the provider to the provider’s billing agent if designated in writing by the provider. Direct payment may be made to a recipient who paid for medically necessary, Medicaid-covered services received from the beginning date of eligibility (including the three-month retroactive period) and paid for during the period of time between an erroneous denial or termination of Medicaid eligibility and a successful appeal or an agency determination in the recipient’s favor. The services must have been covered by Medicaid at the time they were provided. Medicaid will send payment directly to the recipient upon submission of valid receipts to the Agency for Health Care Administration. All payments shall be made at the Medicaid established payment rate in effect at the time the services were rendered. Any services or goods the recipient paid before receiving an erroneous determination or services for which reimbursement from a third party is available are not eligible for reimbursement to the recipient.

(b) Recipients will be notified in writing of their right to reimbursement. This information shall be given when they are notified that their appeal has been upheld or the agency determines before the hearing that an erroneous decision was made. This notice shall be provided on a Medicaid Direct Payment Notice to Applicant or Recipient, AHCA 5240-0001 (November 1998), incorporated by reference.

(c) If Medicaid needs additional information from a recipient to determine eligibility for direct reimbursement, Medicaid will notify the recipient in writing on a Medicaid Direct Payment Notice, AHCA 5240-0002 (November 1998), incorporated by reference.

(d) If Medicaid needs additional information from a provider, and the recipient is not able to obtain the information, Medicaid will request the information from the provider in writing on a Medicaid Direct Payment Notice to Provider, AHCA 5240-0003 (November 1998), incorporated by reference.

(e) Medicaid will notify recipients in writing whether they are eligible for direct reimbursement on a Medicaid Direct Payment Notice of Disposition, AHCA 5240-0004 (November 1998), incorporated by reference.

(2) Charges for services or goods billed to the Medicaid program shall not exceed the provider’s lowest charge to any other third party payment source for the same or equivalent medical and allied care, goods, or services provided to person who are not Medicaid recipients. Any services or goods customarily provided free of charge to patients may not be billed to Medicaid when provided to Medicaid recipients. Any payment made by Medicaid for services or goods not furnished in accordance with these provisions is subject to recoupment and the agency may, in such instances, initiate other appropriate administrative or legal action.

(3) The signature of the provider, his employees, or authorized billing agent shall be entered on all claims submitted to the Medicaid program. If a facsimile signature is used on the claim form, an authorized individual must also write their initials on the claim form. Because electronic claims can not be submitted with a signature on each claim, the provider’s endorsed signature on the back of the check issued by Medicaid takes the place of a signature on a claim, acknowledging the submission of the claims and receipt of payment for those claims, as well as certifying compliance with all federal and state laws.

(4) The provider cannot seek payment from a recipient for a compensable service for which a claim has been submitted, regardless of whether the claim has been approved, partially approved or denied by the agency.
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